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Abstract

For the survival and development of the domestic fisheries industry, young and competent talents must
be engaged in the fisheries industry, and in this regard, Fisheries Business Administration college students
who have already majored in fisheries management have excellent conditions as competitive elite fishermen.

This study investigated and analyzed col
Administration at Gyeongsang National Unive
prospects and competitiveness of departments,

lege students in the department of Fisheries Business
rsity on motivation for major application, satisfaction, future
employment hopes, images of fisheries, and willingness to

Enter the Fisheries Industry and Return to Fishery and Return to Fishing Villages. Through the research
results, it was possible to understand their intention to enter the fisheries industry and their intention to

return to fishery and return to fishing village.

Therefore, it is possible to present the roles of universities,

government agencies, local governments, and fisheries companies for college students in Fisheries Business

Administration to enter the fisheries industry.

Key words : Fisheries Business Administration,
Fishery, Return to Fishing Village
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<Table 1> Gender and Grade

Women(13, 28.9%)

3rd grade(15, 33.3%)

Men(32, 71.1%)

Ist grade(15, 33.3%)

Gender

4th grade(3, 6.7%)

2nd grade(12, 27.7%)

Grade
Data: 45 respondents

<Table 2> City of origin

Gyeongbuk Gyeonggi Ulsan Daegu Gwangju Jeonnam
3(6.7%) 2(4.4%) 1(2.2%)

Gyeongnam

Busan
18(40.0%)

1(2.2%)

1(2.2%)

2(4.4%)

17(37.8%)

Data: 45 respondents
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<Table 3> Why did you apply for the Department of Fisheries Business Administration?

According to my grades 21 29.2%

Hope to major in business administration 16 22.2%

At the recommendation of my parents or people around me 15 20.8%

The status of a long-established department and national university 12 16.7%

Considering the specificity and competitiveness of fisheries-related majors as the top priority 8 11.1%

Note: A total of 72 answers

<Table 4> Which subject places a higher importance on Fisheries and Business?

Fisheries

Business

Same

7(15.6%)

24(53.3%)

14(31.1%)

Data: 45 respondents
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<Table 5> What's your current satisfaction level in choosing Department of Fisheries Business
Administration?
Very satisfied Satisfied Regret Regret it a lot
8(17.8%) 29(64.4%) 8(17.8%) -

Data: 45 respondents
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<Table 6> What

Administration?

Very negative

Hopeful Negative

very hopeful

8(17.8%)

30(66.7%)

7(15.6%)

Data: 45 respondents
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<Table 7> What do you want to get a job in the future?

34.4%
23.3%
23.3%
18.8%

31

Fisheries public institutions and public enterprises

21

Non-Fisheries public institutions and public enterprises

21

Fisheries company

17

Non-Fisheries company

Note: 90 answers in total
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7(15.6%)
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Hopeful
30(66.7%)

A FAgel FAF S FE

El

)

A difficult job that involves hard work

-

TC
A positive field that can generate high profits

A hopeful field to challenge as a young fisherman

major?

s,
W AFuE &

[s)
8(17.8%)

Specification industry and areas you don't want to be involved in
very hopeful

1

[
=l

Note: 60 answers in total

Data: 45 respondents

=
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<Table 9> What is the outlook for the future fisheries industry as a Fisheries Business Administration

<Table 8> What's your current image of fisheries?

FA Al 2
high return)’ o] ©f
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<Table 10> If you apply only to fisheries-related industries according to the characteristics of your major,
which institution or company would you most like to get a job?

Ministry of Oceans

and Fisheries Fisheries Officials CjSeafood SajoOyang Dongwon F&B

Suhyup

17(28.3%) 15(25.0%) 12(20.0%) 8(13.3%) 3(5.0%) 5(8.3%)

Note: 60 answers in total
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<Table 12> If you are engaged in fisheries-related occupations such as Return to Fishery, what kind of

occupation do you want?

Online and offline distribution

. Fish farmin,
and sales businesses g

Processing and

. Fishin,
manufacturing &

21(40.4%) 14(26.9%)

12(23.1%) 5(9.6%)

Note: 52 answers in total

<Table 13> If you are engaged in fisheries-related occupations such as Return to Fishery, the type of work

you wish to do is?

Field job at the sea 11(23.4%)

Office work on land 36(76.6%)

Note: A total of 47 answers

<Table 14> If you are engaged in fisheries-related occupations such as Return to Fishery, which city would

you like to live in?

Busan Tongyeong Incheon Geoje

Jeju Gunsan Jinhae Changwon

34(66.7%)  7(13.7%) 3(5.9%) 2(3.9%)

2(3.9%) 1(2.0%) 1(2.0%) 1(2.0%)

Note: 51 answers in total
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<Table 15> What factors do you not want to work in the fisheries industry, such as Return to Fishery?

Avoiding living in small urban fishing villages 25 32.5%
Uncertainty in income 21 27.3%

The difficulty of manual labor 20 26.0%
Emotional rejection such as social gaze and face 8 10.4%
Education of children after marriage 3 3.9%

Note: A total of 77 answers
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